Loss before other revenue and
expense items (806) (2,587) (3,393) (16,504) (15,051) (31,555)

Equity in earning (loss) of
unconsolidated ventures 66 38 104 (2,001) 18 (1,983)
Gain on sale of
available-for-sale securities 92 - 92 92 - 92
Minority interest - 217 217 - 131 131
Gain on sale of joint venture
interests - - - - 271 271
Loss from continuing
operations (648) (2,332) (2,980) (18,413) (14,631) (33,044)

Discontinued operations:
Loss from operations - (329) (329) - (943) (943)
Impairment charges - (2,211) (2,211) - (17,522) (17,522)
Gain on sale of real estate assets - 257 257 - 287 287
Loss from discontinued
operations  - (2,283) (2,283)  - (18,178) (18,178)

Net loss $ (648) $ (4,615) $ (5,263) $ (18,413) $ (32,809) $ (51,222)

 Segment assets at June 30,
2009 $ 123,296 $ 73,945 $ 197,241

18

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

29

Note 13 -Segment Reporting (Continued)

In the prior fiscal year, the Trust operated in a single segment due to the immateriality of its real estate
holdings.  Pro-forma information for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2008 of the Trust if it had operated in
two reportable segments in these periods is as follows:

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2008

Nine Months Ended
June 30, 2008

Loan and
Investment Real Estate Total

Loan and
Investment

Real
Estate Total

Revenues $ 4,758 $ 377 $ 5,135 $ 16,625 $ 1,090 $ 17,715
Expenses 9,835 3,717 13,552 22,960 5,975 28,935
Other revenue and expense
items 7,915 100 8,015 12,971 (41) 12,930
Discontinued operations - (5,280) (5,280) - (4,176) (4,176)
Net (loss)  income $ 2,838 $ 8,520 $ (5,682) $ 6,636 $ (9,102) $ (2,466)

 Segment assets at June 30,
2009 $ 218,911 $ 72,380 $ 291,291

Note 14 – Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Financial Instruments Not Measured at Fair Value

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments for
which to measure at fair value are not reported:

Cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable (included in other assets), accounts payable and accrued
liabilities:  The carrying amounts reported in the balance sheet for these instruments approximate their fair value due
to the short term nature of these accounts.

Real estate loans:  The earning mortgage loans of the Trust which have variable rate provisions, which are based upon